

ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

July 23, 2026

IN THE MATTER OF: )  
)  
PETITION OF C.J. GOODALL TIRE CO., ) AS 26-3  
INC. FOR AN ADJUSTED STANDARD ) (Adjusted Standard - Land)  
FROM 35 ILL. ADM. CODE 848 )

ORDER OF THE BOARD (by A. Liva):

On December 31, 2025, C.J. Goodall Tire Co., Inc. (Goodall) filed a petition pursuant to Section 28.1 of the Environmental Protection Act (Act) and Part 104 Subpart D of the Board's procedural rules. *See*, 415 ILCS 5.28.1 (2024); 35 Ill. Adm. Code 104 Subpart D. Goodall petitioned the Board for an adjusted standard from 35 Ill. Adm. Code 848, specifically the storage and record-keeping requirements for used and waste tires at its facility located at 905 West Boulevard, Belleville, St. Clair County.

Notice of the petition was published on January 11, 2026, in the *Belleville News-Democrat* and Goodall timely filed a certificate of publication of notice of the petition. The Board found that the notice and petition met the requirements of Section 28.1 and accepted the petition on February 5, 2026.

On June 12, 2026, Goodall filed a motion for leave to file an amended petition, as well as the amended petition. The amended petition is substantively different from its original petition in that it proposes new language for Sections 848.202(a)(1)(B), (C), 848.202(c)(2), 848.303, and 848.304. Section 104.408 of the Board's procedural rules require petitioners publish notice of the filing of the petition "by advertisement in a newspaper of general circulation in the area likely to be affected by the petitioner's activity" within 14 days of the filing of the petition with the Board. 35 Ill. Adm. Code 104.408(a). Further, Section 104.410 requires petitioners to file a certificate of that publication with the Board within 30 days of the filing of the petition. 35 Ill. Adm. Code 104.410. Goodall has not filed the required certificate of publication for the amended petition, which was due on July 12, 2026. Because Goodall has failed to timely file a certificate of publication of the amended petition, the Board dismisses this petition without prejudice and closes the docket.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, Don A. Brown, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, certify that the Board adopted the above order on July 23, 2026, by a vote of 4-0.



Don A. Brown, Clerk  
Illinois Pollution Control Board